employment, marine-terminal, longshoring, construction, and agriculture industries. Consistent with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501–3520), OMB renewed its approval of the Information Collection Request for this Standard (OMB Control Number 1218–0072). This approval expires February 28, 2002. Under 5 CFR 1320.5(b), and Agency cannot conduct, sponsor, or require a response to a collection of information unless the collection displays a valid control number.

Authority and Signature

Charles N. Jeffress, Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health, directed the preparation of this notice. The authority for this notice is the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3506) and Secretary of Labor's Order No. 6–96 (62 FR 111).

Signed at Washington, DC on June 30, 2000.

Charles N. Jeffress,

Assistant Secretary of Labor. [FR Doc. 00–17263 Filed 7–6–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–26–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

[Docket No. ICR 1218-0085 (2000)]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Announcement of OMB Approval

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA); Labor.

ACTION: Notice of approval.

SUMMARY: The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) announces that the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) approved the Information Collection Request for the 13 Carcinogens Standard under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This document provides the OMB approval number and expiration date for this action.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Todd Owen, Directorate of Policy, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Room N–3627, 200 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20210, telephone (202) 693—2444.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the **Federal Register** of November 10, 1999 (64 FR 61369), the Agency announced its request to OMB to renew its current approval for 29 CFR 1910.1003, 29 CFR 1915.1003, and 29 CFR 1926.1103, the

13 Carcinogens Standard for the general, shipyard-employment, and construction industries, respectively. Consistent with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501–3520), OMB renewed its approval of the Information Collection Request for this Standard (OMB Control Number 1218–0085). This approval expires March 31, 2003. Under 5 CFR 1320.5(b), an Agency cannot conduct, sponsor, or require a person to respond to a collection of information unless the collection displays a valid control number.

Authority and Signature

Charles N. Jeffress, Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health, directed the preparation of this notice. The authority for this notice is the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3506) and Secretary of Labor's Order No. 6–96 (62 FR 111).

Signed at Washington, DC on June 30, 2000.

Charles N. Jeffress,

Assistant Secretary of Labor [FR Doc. 00–17264 Filed 7–6–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–26–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

[Docket No. ICR 1218-0128 (2000)]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Announcement of OMB Approval

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA); Labor.

ACTION: Notice of approval.

SUMMARY: The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) announces that the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) approved the Information Collection Request for the Coke Oven Emissions Standard under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This document provides the OMB approval number and expiration date for this action.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Todd Owen, Directorate of Policy, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Room N–3627, 200 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20210, telephone (202) 693–2444.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the **Federal Register** of January 25, 2000 (65 FR 3977), the Agency announced its request to OMB to renew its current approval for 29 CFR 1910. 1029, the Coke Oven Emissions Standard.

Consistent with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501–3520), OMB renewed its approval of the Information Collection Request for this Standard (OMB Control Number 1218– 0128). This approval expires May 31, 2003. Under 5 CFR 1320.5(b), an Agency cannot conduct, sponsor, or require a response to a collection of information unless the collection displays a valid control number.

Authority and Signature

Charles N. Jeffress, Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health, directed the preparation of this notice. The authority for this notice is the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3506) and Secretary of Labor's Order No. 6–96 (62 FR 111).

Signed at Washington, DC on July 3, 2000.

Charles N. Jeffress,

Assistant Secretary of Labor. [FR Doc. 00–17265 Filed 7–6–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–26–M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. 50–317, 50–318, 72–8; Renewed License No. DPR–53; Renewed License No. DPR–69; and License No. SNM– 2505]

In the Matter of Baltimore Gas and Electric Company (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2, and Calvert Cliffs Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation; Order Approving Transfer of Licenses and Conforming Amendments

ſ

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company (BGE or the licensee) is the holder of Renewed Facility Operating Licenses Nos. DPR-53 and DPR-69, which authorize operation of Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2 (CCNPP or Calvert Cliffs), and Materials License No. SNM-2505, which authorizes operation of the Calvert Cliffs Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (Calvert Cliffs ISFSI). The facilities are located at the licensee's site in Calvert County, Maryland. The operating licenses authorize BGE to possess, use, and operate Calvert Cliffs. The materials license authorizes BGE to receive, possess, transfer and store power reactor spent fuel at the Calvert Cliffs ISFSI.

II

By application dated February 29, 2000, as supplemented April 7, April 27, May 2, May 19, and June 20, 2000 (collectively, the application), BGE